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c o r p o r a t e

 d i r e c t o r s   

   the directors of the company during the year ended June 30th 2007 and  

at June 30th 2007

   Jean Pierre montocchio Chairman  

arnaud Dalais Deputy chairman 

Bertrand de Chazal  

Carrim a Currimjee gosk 

Hector espitalier-noël  

antoine Harel

  René leclézio

  Jocelyne martin

  Iqbal mallam-Hasham appointed December 20th 2006  

  antoine seeyave 

  adolphe Vallet

  Bernard Yen 

 a u d i t  c o m m i t t e e   

   Bertrand de Chazal Chairman 

Hector espitalier-noël

  Bernard Yen 

 c o r p o r a t e  g o v e r n a n c e  c o m m i t t e e   

  Carrim a Currimjee gosk Chairman 

   arnaud Dalais 

   Bertrand de Chazal 

René leclézio

  Jean Pierre montocchio

 m a n a g e r

  Promotion and Development ltd

 c o m p a n y  s e c r e t a r y 

  

  Jocelyne martin

 a u d i t o r s

  PricewaterhouseCoopers

I n f o R m a t I o n
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 r e g i s t r a r  a n d  t r a n s f e r  o f f i c e

   mCB Registry and securities limited 

Raymond lamusse Building 

sir William newton street 

Port louis 

mauritius

 r e g i s t e r e d  o f f i c e

   mCB Centre 

11–15 sir William newton street 

Port louis

 p o s t a l  a d d r e s s

   Barkly Wharf telephone (230) 211 9430 

le Caudan Waterfront fax (230) 211 0239 

Port louis email pad@intnet.mu 

mauritius

 d a t e  o f  i n c o r p o r a t i o n

  february 17th 1989



 4     

 Dear Shareholder

   2007 has been yet another tough year. In spite of having registered an increase 

in turnover from mRs198.5m to mRs225.0m this year, profit before tax has been 

squeezed and fell to mRs72.7m, down 1.9%, compared to last year’s mRs74.1m, 

whilst shareholders’ funds remained unchanged at mRs2bn.

 r e s u l t s  f o r  t h e  y e a r

   our results have been adversely impacted by the following factors:

  –  Retail casualties with the ensuing vacant periods of 2006 which persisted during 

the earlier part of financial year 2007.

  –  Reduction in the number of available income-generating parking spaces, following 

the start of construction work on Phase 2 development.

  – major repair works undertaken at our industrial buildings at Riche terre and Pailles.

   –  further reduction in the level of profits achieved by our associate le Caudan 

Waterfront Casino.

 i n v e s t m e n t  p r o p e r t y

   the investment property was valued, at June 30th 2007, at mRs2.2bn, of which le 

Caudan Waterfront (lcw) amounts to 90%. We are proud that le Caudan Waterfront, an 

established prime shopping centre, currently providing some 111,000 sq ft of retail 

space and 38,000 sq ft of prime office accommodation, attracts some four million 

customer visits per annum. apart from the waterfront, Caudan also manages approxi-

mately 203,000 sq ft of industrial buildings situated at Riche terre, Pailles and albion 

Dock.

   our strategy aimed at maximizing the total returns from investment property and 

more particularly lcw has the following strands:

  –  Proactive asset management – managing the existing property so that it remains 

attractive to our customers enabling us to increase rental income and other rev-

enue over time. thus, we have an ongoing programme of refurbishing, renewing to 

ensure our product remains up to date and suitable for current market needs.

  –   Development of future phases which will generate attractive income and capital 

returns and enable our overheads to be spread over a larger leasable area, whilst at 

the same time, increasing the value of Caudan’s undeveloped land.

   our strategy is based on an active tenant mix management; we focus on our tenants 

to ensure that their current and prospective property needs are being addressed as 

well as on their customers’ needs. our aim is to have the leading retailers trading in 

our centre and to meet shoppers’ aspirations for an enjoyable and satisfying experi-

ence, in a safe, secure and quality environment.

c h a i r m a n ’ Ss t a t e m e n t
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 r e t a i l  p r o p e r t y

   the mauritian retail landscape remains extremely competitive and during the 

year conditions in the retail industry have remained difficult. more generally and 

encouragingly, however, after a rather sluggish 2006, mauritian market retail sales 

nevertheless improved in 2007, aided largely by the pickup in the number of tourist 

arrivals. We expect retailers generally to see positive sales growth in 2008, leading 

to an improved trend of increased demand from retailers for space and increases in 

rental levels.

 o f f i c e  p r o p e r t y

   the office market, supported by continued expansion in the business services and 

financial sectors, has led to an improvement in demand for office accommodation. lcw 

saw a substantial increase in the level of take-up of space during 2007 compared to 

the previous year with office occupiers seeking to consolidate their businesses. the 

trend of increased leasing activity is expected to continue into 2008, leading to fur-

ther rental growth.

 r e n t a l  i n c o m e

   Gross rental income increased from mRs141.2m last year to mRs147.3m. this 

increase has the following components: like-for-like growth rental rate, primarily 

attributable to rent reviews, offset by the adverse effect of vacant periods and the 

temporary reduction in lettable parking space due to Phase 2 construction.

   We achieved a like-for-like growth rental rate of 6% at le Caudan Waterfront and a 

modest 3% in respect of industrial buildings.

   Void periods have cost the group a total of mRs5m (mRs1.5m at le Caudan Waterfront 

and mRs3.5m at industrial buildings) in terms of rental foregone during the financial 

year. We are pleased to report however that as from December 2006, we have main-

tained full occupancy at le Caudan Waterfront, whilst at our industrial buildings the 

occupancy rate at year end was 88%.  

 p h a s e  2

   excellent progress has been made on Phase 2 extension project, involving the con-

struction of an 8 storey building in place of the former parking area adjacent to the 

motorway. Construction work commenced in June 2006 and the project will see the 

introduction of 27,000 sq ft of retail, complemented by 65,000 sq ft of office floor 

space and 450 parking spaces at an estimated total cost of approximately mRs800m. 

at balance sheet date, mRs251m had been capitalized as buildings in progress, and 

included in the financial statements under the category property, plant and equip-
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ment. We are planning for a phased handover with the shopping mall on the first two 

floors, providing some 75 shops and restaurants scheduled to open in December 

2007. Response of potential tenants including various famous international brands 

has been overwhelming. I am particularly encouraged by the level of lettings, which 

we have achieved so far and this augurs well for the future success of this project.

   Construction of the parking and offices is on course for completion in may 2008. We 

have not yet started the marketing of our offices, and intend to do so at a later stage 

nearer completion date. In the meantime, we have a list of interested clients and we 

have also received firm offers for the purchase of approx 15,000 sq ft of office space.

   alongside the Phase 2 development, we also have an attractive remodeling project 

within our existing Phase 1, together with our ongoing refurbishment works through 

the malls so as to add value and respond to the changing requirements of both retail-

ers and shoppers. 

   our aim is to restore the same level of service throughout the whole of lcw, be it Phase 

1 or 2. to this end, we are leaving no stone unturned; we have commissioned an 

independent audit of all operations of lcw so as to identify potential areas for improve-

ment.  the results of this survey have been communicated to our operations teams, 

who are taking the necessary remedial actions. We have also called in professionals 

to review all our concepts, decorations and signage with a view to give a facelift to our 

existing Phase 1.

   By December 2007, our enlarged centre will be providing the public with more shop-

ping opportunities and attracting even more visitors.

 s e c u r i t y  o p e r a t i o n s

   our security subsidiary has built its reputation on its excellent service and is perform-

ing well. During the year, the company consolidated its position as a major security 

service-provider and went on to launch its professional cash transfer service known 

as Cash in transit. the company has experienced substantial growth in client num-

bers and turnover from outside the group increased from mRs57m to mRs78m. on 

the expenditure front however, we were hit by costs associated with the launch of our 

new activity and the move to new regions for our rapid intervention service. We have 

no doubt that a much improved situation will emerge next year and that increased 

revenue will be matched with increased profitability.  

  

 p r o s p e c t s  a n d  o u t l o o k

   It is clear that 2008 is going to be at least as busy and difficult as 2007. there is no 

doubt that the high financial costs will continue to be a strain to the company in the 

short term. the momentum continues, with the start of operations of the Phase II 

extension during the forthcoming year. market conditions are however encouraging 

and the company looks well placed to take advantage of the opportunities and econo-

mies of scale available. With our improved occupancy rates and increased income 

stream attributable to Phase 2 and the expansion of our security activities, we remain 
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confident that the results of 2008 will show a marked improvement on previous 

years’.

   Caudan has always shown ongoing innovations in commercial and entertainment 

activities as well as its organization; it has one big attribute – property and busi-

ness of exceptional quality, a high degree of specialization and the benefits of scale. 

shareholders can be reassured that the underlying strengths of our business mean we 

are well placed to prosper and to respond to challenges which lie ahead. I believe that 

our excellent management team and staff along with our tenants will take the busi-

ness forward for the benefit of shareholders.

 d i v i d e n d

   In spite of the difficult year, the company was able to maintain its dividend payout; 

the directors declared an ordinary dividend of mRe0.05 per share, which was paid in 

august 2007.

 b o a r d  a p p o i n t m e n t s

   on December 20th 2006, we were delighted to welcome Iqbal mallam Hasham to the 

Board as a non-executive director. Iqbal mallam Hasham brings valuable and relevant 

experience to our affairs and I am confident that he will make a major contribution to 

Caudan.

   Caudan’s success is due to the skills, commitment and enthusiasm of our staff. I am 

sure that our shareholders will join me, on behalf of the Board, in thanking them 

for their tremendous commitment and continuing efforts. It is noticeable how many 

unprompted comments we receive from visitors praising the professionalism, enthusi-

asm and cheerfulness at all levels of our organization, one of the group’s tremendous 

strengths.

 Jean-pierre montocchio     Chairman and Director



    the directors have pleasure in submitting the annual report of Caudan Development 

limited, together with the audited financial statements for the year ended  

June 30th, 2007.

 p r i n c i p a l  a c t i v i t i e s

   Caudan Development limited specialises in the ownership, promotion and develop-

ment of le Caudan Waterfront, a mixed commercial project on the waterfront of Port 

louis. apart from the waterfront project, the company also rents out industrial build-

ings situated at Pailles, Riche terre and albion Dock.

   Caudan via a subsidiary, operates in the security business, and is involved in the sale 

of alarm equipment and the provision of security and property protection services.

 r e s u l t s

  the income statements are set out on page  25 .

   the directors consider it helpful for shareholders to show an additional presentation 

of the income statement to that of the published income statement and to calculate 

an adjusted profit which eliminates the distorting effect of exceptional charges and 

hence provides a more meaningful measure of the underlying performance of the 

group’s ongoing activities. accordingly, the adjusted profit shown below has been 

arrived at, by making adjustments to exclude the accounting adjustments in respect 

of deferred tax in last year’s accounts.   

    t h e  g r o u p  t h e  c o m p a n y

    2007 2006 2007 2006

    mRs000 mRs000 mRs000 mRs000

  adjusted profit before income tax and 

    valuation adjustments  72,708 74,131 49,659 49,609

 Income tax expense  (13,164) (8,868) (10,514) (6,763)

 adjusted profit after income tax before

    valuation adjustments  59,544 65,263 39,145 42,846

 effect of reduced tax rates for computation

    of deferred tax on fair value gains  - 61,587 - 61,587

 Reported profit per income statement  59,544 126,850 39,145 104,433 

   the chairman’s statement on page 4 provides further information relating to the per-

formance of the group and its future prospects.
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 d i v i d e n d

 

   the directors have declared a dividend of mRe0.05 per share, same as the previous 

year’s. this represents a total distribution of mRs40.976 million, which was paid in 

august 2007.  

 d i r e c t o r s

 

   the directors of the company are listed on page 2 and the directors of the subsidiaries 

are stated in note 30 of the financial statements.

 d i r e c t o r s ’  s e r v i c e  c o n t r a c t s

 

   there are no service contracts between the company or its subsidiaries and  

the directors.

 d i r e c t o r s ’  r e m u n e r a t i o n

  

 Remuneration and benefits received and receivable from the company and its subsidiaries

    t h e  c o m p a n y  s u b s i d i a r i e s

     2007 2006 2007 2006

     mRs000 mRs000 mRs000 mRs000

 full-time executive directors   70 60 - - 

 non-executive directors   452 525 - -

 s t a t e m e n t  o f  d i r e c t o r s ’  r e s p o n s i b i l i t i e s   i n  r e s p e c t  o f  t h e  f i n a n c i a l  s t a t e m e n t s

   Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial 

year, which present fairly the financial position, financial performance and cash flow 

of the company and of the group. In preparing those financial statements, the direc-

tors are required to:

  – select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;

  – make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;

  –  state whether International financial Reporting standards have been followed and 

complied with subject to any material departures disclosed and explained in the 

financial statements; and

  –  prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropri-

ate to presume that the company will continue in business.

   the directors are responsible for keeping proper accounting records which disclose 



with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the company and 

to enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the mauritian 

Companies act 2001. they are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the 

company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of 

fraud and other irregularities.

 a u d i t o r s ’  f e e s

  the company’s external auditors are PricewaterhouseCoopers.

 fees payable to the auditors for audit and other services t h e  g r o u p  t h e  c o m p a n y

    2007 2006 2007 2006

    mRs000 mRs000 mRs000 mRs000

 PricewaterhouseCoopers

 audit services  420 430 220 220

 other services  37 33 15 13

    457 463 235 233

 other firms

 audit services  83 66 - -

 other services  14  14 - -

    97 80 - -

 Approved by the board of directors on September 27th 2007 and signed on its behalf by

 Jean-pierre montocchio     Chairman

 rené leclézio     Director
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 c o m p l i a n c e  s t a t e m e n t

   the company is committed to the highest standard of business integrity, transparency 

and professionalism in all activities to ensure that the activities within the company  

are managed ethically and responsibly to enhance business value for all stakeholders. 

as an essential part of this commitment, the board subscribes to and is fully com- 

mitted to complying with the Code of Corporate Governance of mauritius.

   the directors continuously consider the implications of best practice corporate gover-

nance and are of the opinion that the company complies with the requirements of the 

Code of Corporate Governance in all material respects.

 g r o u p  s t r u c t u r e

 t h e  h o l d i n g  s t r u c t u r e  u p  t o  a n d  i n c l u d i n g  p r o m o t i o n  a n d  d e v e l o p m e n t  l t d ,  t h e 

 u l t i m a t e  p a r e n t

 ferryhill enterprise limited promotion and development ltd (pad)

 9.76% 50.23%

  caudan development limited (cdl)

  100%  100% 100%

  Caudan leisure   Caudan security société 

   limited  services limited mauricienne 

      d’entreprise  

     Générale ltée

  100% 39.2%  100%  100%

  Harbour Cruise  le Caudan  security and  Best sellers limited 

  limited Waterfront Property   

   Casino limited Protection agency

    Co ltd

 m a j o r  s h a r e h o l d e r s

 shareholders holding more than 5% of the share capital of the company at november 30th 2007

   number of shares % holding

  Promotion and Development ltd 411,632,609 50.23

  ferryhill enterprises limited 80,000,000 9.76

  fincorp Investment limited 43,758,300 5.34
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g o v e r n a n c e
C o R P o R a t e



 d i v i d e n d  p o l i c y

   the company aims to supply its shareholders with ongoing returns in the form of 

stable dividends. Dividends are declared and paid once a year.

 Dividend per share: trend over the past  years year cents

 

   2007 5.0

   2006 5.0

   2005 5.0

   2004 4.0

   2003 3.5

   2002 3.0

 t h e  b o a r d  o f  d i r e c t o r s

 c o m p o s i t i o n

   the company’s articles provides that the board of the company shall consist of a mini-

mum of 5 and a maximum of 14 directors.

   at year end, the board consisted of two executive directors and 10 non-executive 

directors including the chairman and deputy chairman. the non-executive directors 

come from diverse business background and possess the necessary knowledge, 

skills, objectivity, integrity, experience and commitment to make sound judgments on 

various key issues relevant to the business of the company independent of manage-

ment.

   all directors are expected to attend all meetings of the board, and of those com-

mittees on which they serve, and to devote sufficient time to the group’s affairs to 

enable them to properly fulfill their duties as directors. However, on occasion, it may 

be necessary to convene meetings at short notice which may preclude directors from 

attending. the board met five times in the year to consider all aspects of the com-

pany’s affairs and any further information which it requested from management.   

   the following table gives the record of attendance at the Caudan Board and its 

Committee meetings for the financial year 2006/07.

 1 2    c o r p o r a t e  g o v e r n a n c e  
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 meetings attended  board of directors s u b - c o m m i t t e e s  

    corporate audit

    governance

  number of meetings 5 2 3

  

  Jean Pierre montocchio 5 2 n/a

  arnaud Dalais 4 2 n/a

  Bertrand de Chazal 5 2 2

  Carrim a Currimjee gosk 4 2 n/a

  Hector espitalier-noël 3 n/a 2

  antoine Harel 3 n/a n/a

  René leclézio 5 2 n/a

  Iqbal mallam-Hasham * 3 n/a n/a

  Jocelyne martin 5 n/a n/a

  antoine seeyave 3 n/a n/a 

  adolphe Vallet 4 n/a n/a

  Bernard Yen 5 n/a 3

  * Iqbal Mallam-Hasham has been a director as from December 20th, 2006.

   In accordance with the articles of the company directors are subject to retirement and 

re-election by shareholders as follows: one third of the directors or if their number is 

not three or a multiple of three, the number nearest one third shall retire from office 

and be eligible for re-election. new directors are appointed to the board on recom-

mendation of the nomination committee.

   the board is accountable not only to the company’s shareholders for the good con-

duct of the company’s and its subsidiaries’ affairs but is also responsible to its other 

stakeholders for the effective control and proper management of the Caudan Group. 

the company’s internal procedures are regularly reviewed and updated by the board 

and the various relevant board committees.

   the board has a schedule of matters reserved to it and discusses and makes decisions 

relating to, but not limited to strategy and management, structure and capital, finan-

cial measures and performance, financial reporting and internal controls, contracts, 

communication, board membership and other appointments, remuneration, delega-

tion of authority, corporate governance matters and policies, significant acquisitions 

and disposals of assets and development approvals. the board delegates authority to 

the board sub-committees and to executive management in respect of certain transac-

tions within defined, limited parameters.  

   the executive directors meet with senior management on a monthly basis to discuss 

business, operational and other issues and keep the board regularly informed about 

the company, its subsidiaries, its activities, performance and its projects, particularly 

including any significant variances from a planned course of progress. 

   the company maintains directors’ and officers’ liability insurance, which is reviewed 



annually.  

 d i r e c t o r s ’  p r o f i l e s

 Jean Pierre montocchio   notary Public. Has participated in the national Committee on Corporate Governance. 

Director of the mauritius Commercial Bank, fincorp Investment limited, Promotion 

and Development, Rogers & Co and new mauritius Hotels.

  Bertrand de Chazal   fellow member of the Institute of Chartered accountants of england and Wales and 

Commissaire aux Comptes. Worked during his career with touche Ross, Paris and West 

africa; retired as senior financial analyst of the World Bank. Director of the mauritius 

Commercial Bank and Promotion and Development and Golden agri-Resources. 

 Carrim a Currimjee, gosk  Bsc (econ) Industry and trade (london school of economics). Director of Currimjee 

Jeewanjee & Co and Chairman of Currimjee Jeewanjee Properties and Compagnie 

Immobilière. Director of Promotion and Development.

 arnaud Dalais   Chief executive of CIel Group of companies. Director of several public companies 

including Ireland Blyth ltd, swan Group, sun Resorts, Promotion and Development. 

Has been Chairman of the mauritius Chamber of agriculture, the mauritius sugar 

syndicate and the Joint economic Council. 

 Hector espitalier-noël   member of the Institute of Chartered accountants of england and Wales. Worked 

for Coopers and lybrand, london and De Chazal Du mée. Chief executive officer of 

espitalier-noël Group, Chairman of new mauritius Hotels and Rogers & Co and mem-

ber of the board of directors of several listed companies, including Promotion and 

Development, General Investment & Development Co, liberty Investment trust, mon 

Desert alma, savannah se and swan Insurance Co. 

 antoine Harel  fellow member of the Institute of Chartered accountants of england and Wales, 

Chairman of Compagnie d’Investissement et de Gestion de Portefeuilles, Compagnie 

sucrière de mont Choisy, Constantine and Produits Basaltique du nord. Director of 

Promotion and Development.

 René leclézio  Degree in Chemical engineering and mBa (london Business school). Worked as a  

manager at lloyds merchant Bank, london before joining the parent, Promotion and 

Development, as its General manager in 1988. Director of several private and public 

companies including Promotion and Development, liberty Investment trust, medine 

se and mauritius freeport Development.

 Iqbal mallam-Hasham  Dess and mBa. Has a wide-ranging experience of the banking sector. managing 

director of state Investment Corporation. Director of sun Resorts, and the mauritius 
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leasing Company.

  Jocelyne martin  Bsc (econ) (london school of economics). member of the Institute of Chartered 

accountants of england and Wales. after several years of experience in uK, worked 

at De Chazal du mée before joining Promotion and Development as Group financial 

Controller in 1995. she is also the Company secretary. Director of Promotion and 

Development.

  antoine seeyave Chairman of Happy World and director of several companies.

 adolphe Vallet   Worked for the mauritius Commercial Bank and Roger fayd’herbe, before the  

Constance & la Gaieté se. Director of several companies including Ireland Blyth  

and Belle mare Holding.

 Bernard Yen  fellow of the Institute of actuaries. Is currently the managing director of Hewitt lY ltd 

(mauritius). Before settling in mauritius, worked at William m mercer and specialised 

in actuarial services in uK and Belgium. Has advised many organisations based in 

africa. Director of Promotion and Development, multipliant management, mCB Capital 

Partners and Prokid.

 d i r e c t o r s ’  i n t e r e s t s  i n  s h a r e s

 Interests of directors in the share capital of the company at June 30th 2007

  ordinary shares  direct indirect

  Jean Pierre montocchio  - 131,000

  Bertrand de Chazal  - 242,500

  arnaud Dalais  300,000 50,000

  René leclézio  - 125,000

  Jocelyne martin  65,000 -

  Bernard Yen  60,000 -

   none of the other directors had a direct or indirect interest in the equity of the com-

pany and its subsidiaries.

 d i r e c t o r s ’  d e a l i n g s  i n  s h a r e s  o f  t h e  c o m p a n y

    With regards to directors’ dealings in the shares of their own company, the directors 

confirm that they have followed the principles of the model code on securities  

transactions by directors as detailed in appendix 6 of the mauritius stock exchange 



listing Rules.

 s h a r e h o l d e r s ’  a g r e e m e n t  a f f e c t i n g  t h e  g o v e r n a n c e  o f 

 t h e  c o m p a n y  b y  t h e  b o a r d

  there was no such agreement during the year under review.

 r e l a t e d  p a r t y  t r a n s a c t i o n s

  for related party transactions, please refer to note 27 of the financial statements.

 b o a r d  c o m m i t t e e s

   the board has established a number of committees, each of which has written terms 

of reference which deal clearly with their authorities and duties. the most important 

committees are listed below:

 t h e  c o r p o r a t e  g o v e r n a n c e  c o m m i t t e e

   the committee which incorporates the nomination and remuneration committee is 

chaired by mr Carrim a Currimjee, and comprises of messrs arnaud Dalais, Bertrand 

de Chazal, René leclézio and Jean Pierre montocchio. the main objects and functions 

of the committee are to determine, agree and develop the company’s general policy 

on corporate governance, advise and make recommendations to the board on all 

aspects thereof. 

 t h e  a u d i t  c o m m i t t e e

   the audit committee monitors the adequacy of the financial information reported 

to shareholders, and monitors the group’s internal financial controls. the audit 

committee reviews the draft interim and annual reports and associated results 

announcements prior to their submission to the board for approval.  

   the committee also provides a forum for communication between the board and the 

external auditors; in particular, it reviews their effectiveness, objectivity and indepen-

dence and considers both the scope of their work and the fees paid to them for audit 

and non-audit services.  

   the committee currently comprises of messrs Bertrand de Chazal, Chairman, Hector 

espitalier-noel and Bernard Yen. the committee consists solely of non-executive 

directors. all members of the audit committee are financially literate. the chief 

executive and the group finance director are invited to attend all meetings. the audit 

committee chairman reports the outcome of the committee meetings to the board. the 
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committee meets with external auditors in the absence of management at least once 

each year.

 i n t e r n a l  c o n t r o l

   the board has ultimate responsibility for the system of internal control across the 

group and for reviewing its effectiveness and for identifying, evaluating and managing 

the group’s significant risks.  

    the group’s system of internal control is designed to safeguard assets against unau-

thorized use or disposition, ensure the maintenance of proper accounting records, 

provide reliable financial information and ensure compliance with relevant legislation 

and regulations. such a system however can provide only a reasonable rather than 

absolute assurance against material misstatement or loss.

   there is a regular review process throughout the year of the effectiveness of the 

group’s systems of internal controls, including financial operational and compliance 

controls and risk management. the risk management procedures involve the analysis, 

evaluation and management of the key risks to the group and include plans for the 

continuance of the company’s business in the event of unforeseen interruption. the 

board considers that it has clear and robust procedures for monitoring the signing of 

all documents within the group and the approval of all transactions, no matter what 

their size, through formal board committees and formally delegated authority limits.

   In view of its size and the nature of the business, the group does not have an internal 

audit function; the key elements of the group’s systems of internal control are as fol-

lows:

  –   Regular meetings of the board and the respective committees whose overall objec-

tives are set out above;

  –   a management structure that is designed to enable effective decision making with 

clearly defined responsibilities and limits of authority. the monthly meetings of the 

executive directors with the management team are an important part of this struc-

ture;

  –  the formulation of policies and approval procedures in a number of key areas;

  –   the measurement of the group’s financial performance on a regular basis against 

budgets.

   the audit committee also reacts on external auditor reports regarding any recom-

 c a u d a n  d e v e l o p m e n t  l i m i t e d  2 0 0 7  1 7  
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mendations for improvements in controls or processes identified in the course of their 

work.  the assistance of independent external advisers is sought from time to time to 

assess, review and consider the adequacy or otherwise of the system of internal con-

trol.

 d o n a t i o n s

   the company did not make any political or charitable donations during the year under 

review.

 c o r p o r a t e  s o c i a l  r e s p o n s i b i l i t y

   Caudan has always recognized its social responsibilities within the wider community 

in which it operates. le Caudan Waterfront has always been actively involved in the 

support of social aid and the promotion of arts and culture, local craftsmanship and 

sports. management continually strives to identify opportunities to work with the 

local community and national organizations, pre-eminent in their respective fields. 

our contribution is provided by way of provision of free mall space and services, staff 

time and other support. thus le Caudan Waterfront hosted many social, cultural and 

artistic as well as sporting events.  

   more recently, in september Caudan left le Caudan Waterfront to go to Grande Riviere 

nord d’ouest and took over the patronage of the basket ball team of la fraternité 

mauricienne des malades et Handicapés.  

   Caudan creates environments in which people work and spend their leisure time. We 

place paramount importance on health and safety for our employees, occupiers and 

shoppers and upgrade our facilities whenever possible. the centre also provides free 

service and reserved parking facilities for the handicapped and has access ramps. 
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I certify that to the best of my knowledge  
and belief, the company has filed with the 
registrar of companies all such returns 
as are required of the company under the 
Companies act 2001 in terms of section 
166(d).

Jocelyne martin   Company Secretary 

September 27th 2007



 r e p o r t  o n  t h e  f i n a n c i a l  s t a t e m e n t s

   We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Caudan Development 

limited (the company) and its subsidiaries and the company’s separate financial 

statements on pages 24 to 62 which comprise the balance sheet at June 30th 2007 

and the income statement, statement of changes in equity and cash flow statement 

for the year then ended and a summary of significant accounting policies and other 

explanatory notes. 

 d i r e c t o r s ’  r e s p o n s i b i l i t y  f o r  t h e  f i n a n c i a l  s t a t e m e n t s

 

   the company’s directors are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation 

of these financial statements in accordance with International financial Reporting 

standards and in compliance with the requirements of the mauritian Companies act 

2001. this responsibility includes: designing, implementing and maintaining internal 

control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that 

are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; selecting and 

applying appropriate accounting policies; and making accounting estimates that are 

reasonable in the circumstances. 

 a u d i t o r ’ s  r e s p o n s i b i l i t y

 

   our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our 

audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with International standards on auditing. 

those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and per-

form the audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial statements are 

free from material misstatement.

    an audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts 

and disclosures in the financial statements. the procedures selected depend on the 

auditor’s judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstate-

ment of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those 

risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s 

preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit 

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 

expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity internal control. an audit also 

includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reason-

ableness of accounting estimates made by the directors, as well as evaluating the 

overall presentation of the financial statements.

    We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to 

provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

 2 0     

a u D i t o r ’ SR e P o R t

I n D e P e n D e n t
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 o p i n i o n

   In our opinion, the financial statements on pages 24 to 62 give a true and fair view of 

the financial position of the group and of the company at June 30th 2007 and of their 

financial performance and their cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with 

International financial Reporting standards and comply with the mauritian Companies 

act 2001. 

 

 r e p o r t  o n  o t h e r  l e g a l  a n d  r e g u l a t o r y  r e q u i r e m e n t s

 

   the mauritian Companies act 2001 requires that in carrying out our audit we consider 

and report to you on the following matters. We confirm that: 

  –  we have no relationship with or interests in the company and its subsidiaries other 

than in our capacities as auditor and tax adviser ;

  – we have obtained all the information and explanations we have required; and

  –  in our opinion, proper accounting records have been kept by the company as far as 

appears from our examination of those records. 

 

 o t h e r  m a t t e r s

 

   this report, including the opinion, has been prepared for and only for the company’s 

members, as a body, in accordance with section 205 of the mauritian Companies act 

2001 and for no other purpose. We do not, in giving this opinion, accept or assume 

responsibility for any other purpose or to any other person to whom this report is 

shown or into whose hands it may come save where expressly agreed by our prior 

consent in writing.  

 pricewaterhousecoopers    September 27th 2007

 Port-Louis, Mauritius

 mohammad issa taujoo    Licensed auditor
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 the notes on pages 29 to 62 form an integral part of these financial statements. the auditor’s report is on pages 20 and 21.
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 2 4    f i n a n c i a l  s t a t e m e n t s  

 t H e  G R o u P  t H e  C o m P a n Y

   2007 2006 2007 2006

  notes mRs000 mRs000 mRs000 mRs000

 a s s e t s

 non-current assets

 Investment property 2 2,183,325 2,193,635 1,681,981 1,692,291

 Prepaid operating lease payments 3 511 517 511 517

 Property, plant and equipment 4 315,713 60,708 295,903 46,579

 Intangible assets 5 4,240 4,298 - -

 Investments in subsidiaries 6 - - 4,347 4,347

 Investments in associate 7 18,423 17,766 - -

 available-for-sale financial assets 8 37,750 36,075 37,750 36,075 

   2,559,962 2,312,999 2,020,492 1,779,809

 current assets

 Inventories 9 9,670 9,450 2,466 2,525

 trade and other receivables 10 64,331 48,408 276,932 270,362

 Cash and cash equivalents  672 1,165 187 359

   74,673 59,023 279,585 273,246

 total assets  2,634,635 2,372,022 2,300,077 2,053,055

 e q u i t y 

 capital and reserves attributable to 

 equity holders of the company

 share capital 11 819,520 819,520 819,520 819,520

 share premium  2,862 2,862 2,862 2,862

 fair value reserve  (2,250) (3,925) (2,250) (3,925)

 Retained earnings 12 1,203,606 1,185,038 898,339 900,169

 total equity  2,023,738 2,003,495 1,718,471 1,718,626

  

 l i a b i l i t i e s

 non-current liabilities

 Borrowings 13 45,298 75,700 45,298 75,700

 Deferred income tax liabilities 14 117,864 116,931 101,138 101,270

 Retirement benefit obligations 15 1,763 1,348 511 512

   164,925 193,979 146,947 177,482

 current liabilities

 trade and other payables 16 94,133 32,850 82,914 24,665

 Current income tax liabilities  9,006 12,485 8,915 11,069

 Borrowings 13 301,857 88,237 301,854 80,237

 Dividend proposed 17 40,976 40,976 40,976 40,976

   445,972 174,548 434,659 156,947

 total liabilities  610,897 368,527 581,606 334,429

 total equity and liabilities  2,634,635 2,372,022 2,300,077 2,053,055

 These financial statements were approved by the board of directors on September 27th 2007 and signed on its behalf by 

 Jean-pierre montocchio Chairman and Director

 rené leclézio     Managing Director

b a l a n c e s H e e t s
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 t H e  G R o u P  t H e  C o m P a n Y

   2007 2006 2007 2006

  notes mRs000 mRs000 mRs000 mRs000

 turnover 1 225,014 198,548 96,522 93,940

 operating expenses  (146,773) (117,568) (44,977) (39,134)

 Dividend income 18 3,150 1,200 3,150 1,200

 operating profit 19 81,391 82,180 54,695 56,006

 finance income 20 202 88 12,992 11,105

 finance costs 20 (18,205) (18,861) (18,028) (17,502)

 share of profit of associate 7 9,320 10,724 - -

 profit before income tax  72,708 74,131 49,659 49,609

 Income tax (expense)/credit 21 (13,164) 52,719 (10,513) 54,824

 profit for the year  59,544 126,850 39,146 104,433

 attributable to

 equity holders of the company  59,544 126,850 39,146 104,433

   mRe mRe

 earnings per share – basic and diluted 22a 0.07 0.15

 adjusted earnings per share 22B 0.07 0.08

i n c o m es t a t e m e n t s
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c h a n g e S  i n  e q u i t y

Y e a R  e n D e D  J u n e  3 0 t H  2 0 0 7 

s t a t e m e n t s  o f

 the notes on pages 29 to 62 form an integral part of these financial statements. the auditor’s report is on pages 20 and 21.

  t H e  G R o u P

 attributable to equity holders  share share fair value retained total

 of the company  capital premium reserve earnings equity

  notes mRs000 mRs000 mRs000 mRs000 mRs000

 at July 1st 2005  819,520 2,862 1,800 1,099,164 1,923,346 

 Decrease in fair value of

 available-for-sale financial assets 8 - - (5,725) - (5,725)

 Profit attributable to shareholders  - - - 126,850 126,850

 Dividend proposed 17 - - - (40,976) (40,976)

 at June 30th 2006  819,520 2,862 (3,925) 1,185,038 2,003,495

 at July 1st 2006  819,520 2,862 (3,925) 1,185,038 2,003,495

 Increase in fair value of

 available-for-sale financial assets 8 - - 1,675 - 1,675

 Profit attributable to shareholders  - - - 59,544 59,544

 Dividend proposed 17 - - - (40,976) (40,976)

 at june 30th 2007  819,520 2,862 (2,250) 1,203,606 2,023,738

 G R o u P  a n D  C o m P a n Y

 

 share premium account

    a share premium arises when the value of the consideration received for the  

issue of shares exceeds the nominal value of the shares issued. the share pre-

mium account is regarded as permanent capital of the company and only certain 

expenses of a capital nature may be set-off against it, namely

  – the preliminary expenses of the company; or

  – the expenses of, or the commission paid on, the creation or issue of any shares.

  the share premium account may also be applied

   –  in paying up shares of the company to be issued to shareholders of the com-

pany as fully paid shares;

  –  to reflect the decrease in the share premium account arising from shares 

acquired or redeemed.



 c a u d a n  d e v e l o p m e n t  l i m i t e d  2 0 0 7  2 7  

  t H e  C o m P a n Y

   share share fair value retained total

   capital premium reserve earnings equity

  notes mRs000 mRs000 mRs000 mRs000 mRs000

 at July 1st 2005  819,520 2,862 1,800 836,712 1,660,894

 Decrease in fair value of

 available-for-sale financial assets 8 - - (5,725) - (5,725)

 Profit attributable to shareholders  - - - 104,433 104,433

 Dividend proposed 17 - - - (40,976) (40,976)

 at June 30th 2006  819,520 2,862 (3,925) 900,169 1,718,626

 at July 1st 2006  819,520 2,862 (3,925) 900,169 1,718,626

 Increase in fair value of

 available-for-sale financial assets 8 - - 1,675 - 1,675

 Profit attributable to shareholders  - - - 39,146 39,146

 Dividend proposed 17 - - - (40,976) (40,976)

 at june 30th 2007  819,520 2,862 (2,250) 898,339 1,718,471

 

 fair value reserve

  the fair value reserve represents the unrealised gain or loss arising on 

  the restatement of available-for-sale financial assets at their fair values.
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c a S h  f l o ws t a t e m e n t s
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 the notes on pages 29 to 62 form an integral part of these financial statements. the auditor’s report is on pages 20 and 21.

 t H e  G R o u P  t H e  C o m P a n Y

   2007 2006 2007 2006

   mRs000 mRs000 mRs000 mRs000

 c a s h  f l o w s  f r o m  o p e r a t i n g  a c t i v i t i e s

 Cash received from tenants  142,051 141,624 93,424 95,084

 security fees received  78,529 51,647 - -

 Cash payments net of other operating receipts  (129,426) (111,023) (34,403) (36,411)

 Cash generated from operations  91,154 82,248 59,021 58,673

 Interest paid  (18,204) (18,862) (18,028) (17,502)

 Income tax paid  (12,452) (7,571) (11,048) (6,847)

 net cash generated from operating activities  60,498 55,815 29,945 34,324

 c a s h  f l o w s  f r o m  i n v e s t i n g  a c t i v i t i e s

 Purchase of property, plant and equipment  (233,508) (8,251) (223,787) (651)

 Purchase of intangible assets  (251) (4,187) - -

 Payments in respect of investment property  - (22,020) - (22,020)

 amount paid by/(on behalf of) subsidiary companies - - 11,466 (2,328)

 Proceeds from disposals of property, plant and equipment 63 549 3 -

 Proceeds from disposals of investment property  10,310 14,060 10,310 14,060

 Interest received  203 89 12,993 11,105

 Dividends received  14,953 14,869 4,350 1,200

 other cash inflows  4,997 1,473 4,309 919

 net cash (used in)/generated from investing activities (203,233) (3,418) (180,356) 2,285

 c a s h  f l o w s  f r o m  f i n a n c i n g  a c t i v i t i e s

 Repayments of bank borrowings  (35,895) (42,350) (27,895) (26,350)

 loans received from parent  324,110 104,900 324,110 104,900 

 loans received from related companies  13,400 - 13,400 -

 loan repayments to parent  (80,210) (104,900) (80,210) (104,900)

 loan repayment to related company  (7,000) - (7,000) -

 Dividends paid  (40,976) (40,976) (40,976) (40,976)

 net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities 173,429 (83,326) 181,429 (67,326)

 net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 30,694 (30,929) 31,018 (30,717)

 Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year  (50,435) (19,506) (51,241) (20,524)

 cash and cash equivalents at end of the year  (19,741) (50,435) (20,223) (51,241)

 analysis of cash and cash equivalents disclosed above

 Cash and cash equivalents  672 1,165 187 359

 Bank overdrafts  (20,413) (51,600) (20,410) (51,600)

   (19,741) (50,435) (20,223) (51,241)
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 3 0    notes   t o  t h e  f i n a n c i a l  s t a t e m e n t s  

 1  s u m m a r y  o f  s i g n i f i c a n t  a c c o u n t i n g  p o l i c i e s

    the principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are set 
out below. these policies have been consistently applied to both years presented.

 b a s i s  o f  p r e p a r a t i o n

    the consolidated and separate financial statements have been prepared in accordance with 
International financial Reporting standards (ifrs). the financial statements have been prepared 
under the historical cost convention except that investment property and available-for-sale 
financial assets are carried at fair value.

    the preparation of financial statements in conformity with ifrs requires the use of certain criti-
cal accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgement in the process 
of applying the group’s accounting policies. the areas involving a higher degree of judgement 
or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial state-
ments, are disclosed in note 1b.

   amendments to published standards effective during the year
    ias 19 (amendment)   employee benefits, is mandatory for the group’s accounting periods 

beginning on or after January 1st 2006. It introduces the option of 
an alternative recognition approach for actuarial gains and losses. It 
may impose additional recognition requirements for multi-employer 
plans where insufficient information is available to apply defined 
benefit accounting.  It also adds new disclosure requirements. as the 
group does not intend to change the accounting policy adopted for 
recognition of actuarial gains and losses and does not participate in 
any multi-employer plans, adoption of this amendment only impacts 
the format and extent of disclosures presented in the accounts.

   standards, amendments and interpretations effective during the year but not relevant
    the following standards, amendments and interpretations to standards are mandatory for the 

group’s accounting periods beginning on July 1st 2006 and later periods but are not relevant to 
the group’s operations:

    ias 21(amendment) net investment in a foreign operation
    ias 39 (amendment) cash flow hedge accounting of forecast intragroup transactions
    ias 39 (amendment) the fair value option
    ias 39 & ifrs 4 (amendment)  financial guarantee contracts
   ifrs 1 (amendment)  first time adoption of international financial reporting standards 

and ifrs 6 (amendment), exploration for and evaluation of mineral 
resources

   ifrs 6 exploration for and evaluation of mineral resources
   ifric 4 determining whether an arrangement contains a lease
   ifric 5  rights to interests arising from decommissioning, restoration and 

environmental rehabilitation funds
   ifric 6  liabilities arising from participating in a specific market – waste 

electrical and electric equipment
   ifric 7  applying the restatement approach under ias 29 financial reporting 

in  hyperinflationary economies
   ifric 8 scope of ifrs 2
   ifric 9 reassessment of embedded derivatives

    Interpretations to existing standards that are not yet effective and not relevant for the group’s 
operations

    the following interpretations to existing standards have been published that are mandatory for 
the group’s accounting periods beginning on or after July 1st 2007 or later periods but are not 
relevant for the group’s operations:
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   ifric 11, ifrs 2  group treasury share transactions (effective from march 1st 2007) 
   ifric 12   service concession arrangements (effective from January 1st 2009)
   ifric 13 customer loyalty programmes (effective from July 1st 2008)
   ifric 14, ias 19  the limit on a defined benefit asset, minimum funding requirements 

and their Interaction (effective from January 1st 2008).  

    Interpretations to existing standards that are not yet effective and have not been early adopted 
by the group

    the following interpretations to existing standards have been published that are mandatory for 
the group’s accounting periods beginning on or after July 1st 2007 or later periods but that the 
group has not early adopted:

   ias 23 (revised 2007)  borrowing costs (effective from January 1st 2009)
   ifrs 7  financial instruments: disclosures , and a complementary amend-

ment to ias 1, presentation of financial statements – capital 
disclosures (effective from January 1st 2007)

   ifrs 8 (issued 2007)  operating segments (effective from January 1st 2009)
   ifric 10   interim financial reporting and impairment (effective from november 

1st 2006)

    the standards and interpretations included hereafter may have an impact on the group’s 
    operations. an assessment has been included in the analysis of each representative standard 

and interpretation below.

   ifrs 7  financial instruments: disclosures, and a complementary amendment 
to ias 1, presentation of financial statements – capital disclosures 
(effective from January 1st 2007). ifrs 7 introduces new disclosures 
to improve the information about financial instruments. It requires 
the disclosure of qualitative and quantitative information about 
exposure to risks arising from financial instruments, including speci-
fied minimum disclosures about exposure to risk, liquidity risk and 
market risk, including sensitivity analysis to market risk. It replaces 
ias 30, disclosures and presentation. It is applicable to all entities 
that report under ifrs.  the amendment to ias 1 introduces disclosures 
about the level of an entity’s capital and how it manages capital. 
the group has assessed the impact of ifrs 7 and the amendment to 
ias 1 and has concluded that the main additional disclosures will be 
the sensitivity analysis to market risk and the capital disclosures 
required by the amendment of ias 1. the group will apply ifrs 7 and 
the amendment to ias 1 from annual periods beginning July 1st 2007.
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 g r o u p  a c c o u n t i n g

 b a s i s  o f  c o n s o l i d a t i o n

    the consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of Caudan 
Development limited and of its subsidiaries and associates (together referred to as the group). 
  

 s u b s i d i a r i e s

    subsidiaries are all entities (including special purpose entities) over which the group has the 
power to govern the financial and operating policies generally accompanying a shareholding 
of more than one half of the voting rights. the existence and effect of potential voting rights 
that are currently exercisable or convertible are considered when assessing whether the group 
controls another entity. subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is 
transferred to the group. they are de-consolidated from the date that control ceases. the pur-
chase method of accounting is used to account for the acquisition of subsidiaries. the cost of an 
acquisition is measured as the fair value of the assets given, shares issued or liabilities under-
taken at the date of acquisition plus costs directly attributable to the acquisition. the excess of 
the cost of acquisition over the fair value of group’s share of the identifiable net assets acquired 
is recorded as goodwill. If the cost of the acquisition is less than the fair value of the net assets 
of the subsidiary acquired, the difference is recognised directly in the income statement. Inter-
company transactions, balances and unrealised gains on transactions between group companies 
are eliminated.  unrealised losses are also eliminated unless the transaction provides evidence 
of an impairment of the net assets transferred.

    Investments in subsidiaries are initially recognised at cost (which include transaction costs) in 
the separate financial statements of the company. 

 i n v e s t m e n t s  i n  s u b s i d i a r i e s  a n d  a s s o c i a t e s

    Where an indication of impairment exists, the recoverable amount of the investment is estimated 
and if its carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount, the investment is 
written down immediately to its recoverable amount with the difference charged to the income 
statement. on disposal, the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying 
amount is charged or credited to the income statement.

  a s s o c i a t e s

     associates are all entities over which the group has significant influence but not control, gener-
ally accompanying a shareholding of between 20% and 50% of the voting rights. Investment in 
associate is accounted for using the equity method of accounting and is initially recognised at 
cost. the group’s investment in associate includes goodwill identified on acquisition, net of any 
accumulated impairment loss.

    the group’s share of its associate’s post-acquisition profits or losses is recognised in the income 
statement, and its share of post-acquisition movements in reserves is recognised in reserves. 
the cumulative post-acquisition movements are adjusted against the carrying amount of the 
investment. When the group’s share of losses in an associate equals or exceeds its interest in 
the associate, including any other unsecured receivables, the group does not recognise further 
losses, unless it has incurred obligations or made payments on behalf of the associate.

    unrealised gains on transactions between the group and its associates are eliminated to the 
extent of the group’s interest in the associates. unrealised losses are also eliminated unless the 
transaction provides evidence of an impairment of the asset transferred. accounting policies of 
associates have been changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted 
by the group.



 c a u d a n  d e v e l o p m e n t  l i m i t e d  2 0 0 7  3 3  

 i n v e s t m e n t  p r o p e r t y

    Property that is held for long-term rental yields or for capital appreciation or both, and that is not 
occupied by the companies in the consolidated group, is classified as investment property.

    Investment property comprises freehold land, freehold buildings and land held under operating 
lease.

    Investment property is measured initially at its cost, including related transaction costs.

   after initial recognition, investment property is carried at fair value. 

    fair value is based on active market prices, adjusted, if necessary, for any difference in the 
nature, location or condition of the specified asset. If the information is not available, the group 
uses alternative valuation models such as recent prices on less active markets or discounted 
cash flow projections. these valuations are reviewed every three years by external valuers.

    subsequent expenditure is charged to the asset’s carrying amount only when it is probable 
that the future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the group and the cost of 
the item can be measured reliably. all these repairs and maintenance costs are charged to the 
income statement during the period in which they are incurred.

    Property that is being constructed or developed for future use as investment property is classi-
fied as property, plant and equipment and stated at cost until the construction or development is 
complete. at that time, it is reclassified and subsequently accounted for as investment property.

    Changes in fair values are recorded in the income statement.

 p r e p a i d  o p e r a t i n g  l e a s e  p a y m e n t s

    land held under an operating lease (including land on which the investment property is located) 
is accounted for as an operating lease: where up-front payments for operating leases of land are 
made, these up-front payments are capitalised as non-current assets and in subsequent periods 
are presented at amortised cost so as to record a constant annual charge to the income state-
ment over the lease term. these non-current assets are not revalued.

 p r o p e r t y ,  p l a n t  a n d  e q u i p m e n t

    Property, plant and equipment is stated at cost less depreciation. Historical cost includes expen-
diture that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items.  

    subsequent costs are included in the asset’s carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, 
as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item 
will flow to the group and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. all other repairs and 
maintenance are charged to the income statement during the financial period in which they are 
incurred.

    Depreciation is calculated using the straight line method to allocate the cost of each asset to 
their residual values over their estimated useful lives as follows:

   Buildings  1%
   furniture and equipment  5–331/3%
   motor vehicles  14.3%



 3 4    notes   t o  t h e  f i n a n c i a l  s t a t e m e n t s  

    the assets’ residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each 
balance sheet date.

    an asset’s carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset’s 
carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount. 

    Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying 
amount. these are included in the income statement.

 i n t a n g i b l e  a s s e t s

 computer software  Costs that are directly associated with the development of identifiable and unique software 
products controlled by the group, and that will probably generate economic benefits exceeding 
costs beyond one year, are recognised as intangible assets. associated costs include staff costs 
of the implementation team. Computer software development costs recognised as assets are 
amortised over their estimated useful lives (not exceeding five years).  

 customer list  Customer list acquired during the year has an indefinite useful life and is not amortised. the 
useful life of the asset is reviewed each reporting period for impairment.  

 b o r r o w i n g s

    Borrowings are recognised initially at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred. Borrowings 
are subsequently stated at amortised cost; any difference between the proceeds (net of transac-
tion costs) and the redemption value is recognised in the income statement over the period of 
the borrowings using the effective interest method.

    Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the company has an unconditional right to 
defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the balance sheet date.

 a v a i l a b l e - f o r - s a l e  f i n a n c i a l  a s s e t s

    available-for-sale financial assets are non-derivatives that are either designated in this category 
or not classified in any of the other categories. they are included in non-current assets unless 
management intends to dispose of the investment within 12 months of the balance sheet date.

    available-for-sale are initially recognised at fair value plus transaction costs. they are derec-
ognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the investments have expired or have been 
transferred and the group has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership. 
available-for-sale financial assets are subsequently carried at fair value. the fair value of quoted 
investments are based on current bid prices.

    When the securities classified as available for sale are sold or impaired, the accumulated fair 
value adjustments recognised in equity are included in the income statement as gains and loss-
es from investment securities.

    Dividends on available-for-sale equity instruments are recognised in the income statement when 
the group’s right to receive payments is established.

    the group assesses at each balance sheet date whether there is objective evidence that the 
available-for-sale financial assets have been impaired. a significant or prolonged decline in fair 
value of the security below cost is considered an indication that the securities are impaired. If 
such evidence exists, the cumulative loss – measured as the difference between the acquisi-
tion cost and the current fair value, less any impairment loss on that financial asset previously 
recognised in profit or loss – is removed from equity and recognised in the income statement. 
Impairment losses recognised in the income statement on equity recognised in the income state-
ment on equity disbursements are not reversed through the income statement.



 o p e r a t i n g  l e a s e s

    leases where a significant portion of the risks and rewards of ownership are retained by the les-
sor are classified as operating leases. Payments made under operating leases are charged to the 
income statement on a straight line basis over the period of the lease.

 i n v e n t o r i e s

    Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value.  Cost is determined on a 
weighted average basis.  Costs comprise direct costs.  net realisable value is the estimate of the 
selling price in the ordinary course of business less the costs of completion and selling expens-
es.

  
 c a s h  a n d  c a s h  e q u i v a l e n t s

    Cash and cash equivalents include cash in hand and bank overdrafts. Bank overdrafts are shown 
within borrowings in current liabilities on the balance sheet.

 d e f e r r e d  i n c o m e  t a x  

    Deferred income tax is provided in full, using the liability method, on all temporary differences 
arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying values for financial 
reporting purposes. Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates that have been enacted 
or substantially enacted by the balance sheet date and are expected to apply when the related 
deferred income tax asset is realised or the deferred income tax liability is settled.

    Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will 
be available against which the temporary differences can be utilised.

 t r a d e  r e c e i v a b l e s

    trade receivables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised 
cost using the effective interest method, less provision for impairment. a provision for impair-
ment of trade receivables is established when there is objective evidence that the group will not 
be able to collect all amounts due according to the original terms of the receivables. the amount 
of the provision is the difference between the carrying amount and the recoverable amount. Bad 
debts are written off during the year in which they are identified.

 t r a d e  p a y a b l e s

    trade payables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised 
cost using the effective interest method.  

 r e t i r e m e n t  b e n e f i t  o b l i g a t i o n s  

 Defined contribution plan  the company and its subsidiaries operate a defined contribution retirement benefit plan for all 
qualifying employees. Payments to the deferred contribution retirement plans are charged as an 
expense as they fall due.

 
 severance allowance on retirement  for employees who are not covered or are insufficiently covered by the above retirement benefit 

plan, the net present value of severance allowances payable under the labour act has been cal-
culated and provided for. the obligations arising under this item are not funded.  

 p r o v i s i o n s   

    Provisions are recognised when the group has a present legal or constructive obligation as a 
result of past events, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits 
will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation 
can be made.

 c a u d a n  d e v e l o p m e n t  l i m i t e d  2 0 0 7  3 5  



 f i n a n c i a l  i n s t r u m e n t s

    financial instruments carried on the balance sheet include available-for-sale financial assets, 
trade and other receivables, cash and cash equivalents, borrowings and trade and other 
payables. the particular recognition methods adopted are disclosed in the individual policy 
statements associated with each item.  

   Disclosures about financial instruments to which the group is a party are provided in note 1a. 

 s h a r e  c a p i t a l  

   ordinary shares are classified as equity.

 r e v e n u e  r e c o g n i t i o n  

    Revenue comprises the fair value for the sale of goods and services net of value-added tax, 
rebates and discounts and after eliminating sales within the group.

    the group recognises revenue when the amount of revenue can be reliably measured, it is prob-
able that future economic benefits will flow to the entity and specific criteria have been met for 
each of the group’s activities as described below. the amount of revenue is not considered to 
be reliably measurable until all contingencies relating to the sale have been resolved. the group 
bases its estimates on historical results, taking into consideration the type of customer, the type 
of transaction and the specifics of each arrangement.

    Rental income is recognised in income on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Interest 
income is recognised on a time-proportion basis using the effective interest method.

    Dividend income is recognised on the ex-dividend date, except for the cumulative portion of divi-
dends on preference shares which are accounted for on the accruals basis unless receipt is in 
doubt.  

 d i v i d e n d s  

     Dividends are recorded in the group’s accounts in the period in which they are declared by the 
board of directors.

 s e g m e n t a l  r e p o r t i n g  

    a business segment is a group of assets and operations engaged in providing products or 
services that are subject to risks and returns that are different from those of other business seg-
ments. a geographical segment is engaged in providing products or services within a particular 
economic environment that are subject to risks and returns that are different from those of seg-
ments operating in other economic environments. 

    

 3 6    notes   t o  t h e  f i n a n c i a l  s t a t e m e n t s  



  1 a  f i n a n c i a l  r i s k  m a n a g e m e n t

    the group’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including fair value 
interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. the group’s overall risk management programme 
focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential adverse 
effects on the group’s financial performance.  

    Risk management is carried out by the finance department under policies approved by the board 
of directors.  

 m a r k e t  r i s k

   fair value interest rate risk
    the group is exposed to risks associated with the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels 

of market interest rates on its financial position and cash flows.  

   currency risk
    the group’s financial assets and liabilities are all denominated in mauritian rupees and therefore 

the group is not exposed to fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates.

 c r e d i t  r i s k

    the group has no significant concentrations of credit risk. the group has policies in place to 
ensure that sales of products and services are made to clients with an appropriate credit history.  

 l i q u i d i t y  r i s k

    the group is exposed to calls on its available cash resources from maturing loans.  

 f a i r  v a l u e s

    the carrying amounts of investment property, available-for-sale financial assets, trade and other 
receivables, cash and cash equivalents, retirement benefit obligations and trade and other pay-
ables approximate their fair values.  

 c a u d a n  d e v e l o p m e n t  l i m i t e d  2 0 0 7  3 7  



 3 8    notes   t o  t h e  f i n a n c i a l  s t a t e m e n t s  

  1 b  c r i t i c a l  a c c o u n t i n g  e s t i m a t e s  a n d  j u d g e m e n t s

    estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience as 
adjusted for current market conditions and other factors.  

    management makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. the resulting accounting 
estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. the estimates and assump-
tions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of 
assets and liabilities within the next financial year are outlined below.  

 e s t i m a t e  o f  f a i r  v a l u e  o f  i n v e s t m e n t  p r o p e r t i e s

    the best evidence of fair value is current prices in an active market for similar lease and other 
contracts. In the absence of such information, the group determines the amount within a range 
of reasonable fair value estimates. In making its judgment, the group considers information from 
a variety of sources including:

   –  current prices in an active market for properties of different nature, condition or location (or 
subject to different lease or other contracts), adjusted to reflect those differences;

   –  recent prices of similar properties in less active markets, with adjustments to reflect any 
changes in economic conditions since the date of the transactions that occurred at those 
prices; and

    
   –  discounted cash flow projections based on reliable estimates of future cash flows, derived 

from the terms of any existing lease and other contracts and (where possible) from external 
evidence such as current market rents for similar properties in the same location and condi-
tion, and using discount rates that reflect current market assessments of the uncertainty in the 
amount and timing of the cash flows.  
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 2  i n v e s t m e n t  p r o p e r t y

  freehold freehold leasehold total

   le Caudan land & other buildings on 

   Waterfront buildings  leasehold land  

   mRs000 mRs000 mRs000 mRs000

 t h e  g r o u p  

 fair value 

 at July 1st 2005  1,992,777 85,441 129,477 2,207,695

 Disposal  (14,060) - - (14,060)

 at June 30th 2006  1,978,717 85,441 129,477 2,193,635

 at July 1st 2006  1,978,717 85,441 129,477 2,193,635

 Disposal  (10,310) - - (10,310)

 at june 30th 2007  1,968,407 85,441 129,477 2,183,325

 t h e  c o m p a n y  

 fair value 

 at July 1st 2005  1,491,433 85,441 129,477 1,706,351

 Disposal  (14,060) - - (14,060)

 at june 30th 2006  1,477,373 85,441 129,477 1,692,291

 at July 1st 2006  1,477,373 85,441 129,477 1,692,291

 Disposal  (10,310) - - (10,310)

 at june 30th 2007  1,467,063 85,441 129,477 1,681,981

 fair value of investment property determined by the directors

 le caudan waterfront

  undeveloped land at le Caudan Waterfront is valued on the basis of the open market value at June 30th 2006. the open market value of 

land at le Caudan Waterfront was determined by alan tinkler, Ramlakhan & Co. Chartered Valuation surveyors, at mRs1,443.5 million 

at June 30th 2005. the value of undeveloped land has therefore been estimated at mRs647.4 million.

 pailles

  land at Pailles on an open market value basis.

 I n V e s t m e n t  P R o P e R t Y  continued



 4 0    notes   t o  t h e  f i n a n c i a l  s t a t e m e n t s  

 freehold and buildings on leasehold land

 on the basis of prices prevailing on the market and in prior years, on the basis of 

 discounted future net cashflow  method using the following principal assumptions   %

 future net rental increases     5.00-7.50

 

 Discount rate    June 30th 2007 12.74

     June 30th 2006 9.61-9.83

     June 30th 2005 11.50

 

  Bank borrowings are secured by floating charges on the assets of the borrowing companies, including investment property (note 13).

  Rental income from investment property amounted to mRs147.3 million (2006: mRs141.2 million) for the group and mRs96.5 million 

(2006: mRs93.6 million) for the company. Direct operating expenses arising on the income generating investment property in the year 

amounted to mRs54.6 million (2006: mRs47.4 million) for the group and mRs39.7 million (2006: mRs33.9 million) for the company. no 

cost was incurred in respect of the non-income generating investment property.

 3  p r e p a i d  o p e r a t i n g  l e a s e  p a y m e n t s

 g r o u p  a n d  c o m p a n y     2007 2006

      mRs000 mRs000

 cost

 at July 1st 2006 and June 30th 2007    602 602

 amortisation

 at July 1st 2006    85 79

 Charge for the year    6 6 

 at june 30th 2007    91 85

 net book values

 at june 30th 2007    511 517

 4  p r o p e r t y ,  p l a n t  a n d  e q u i p m e n t
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 t h e  g r o u p  buildings buildings in furniture & motor total

    progress equipment vehicles 

   mRs000 mRs000 mRs000 mRs000 mRs000

 cost

 at July 1st 2005 39,942 - 33,216 12,008 85,166

 additions - - 4,110 4,153 8,263

 Disposals - - (228) (1,150) (1,378)

 at June 30th 2006 39,942 - 37,098 15,011 92,051

 at July 1st 2006 39,942 - 37,098 15,011 92,051

 additions - 251,225 7,688 2,723 261,636

 Disposals - - (3,981) (51) (4,032)

 at june 30th 2007 39,942 251,225 40,805 17,683 349,655

 depreciation

 at July 1st 2005 1,380 - 18,357 6,468 26,205

 Charge for the year 407 - 3,502 2,106 6,015

 Disposal adjustments - - (179) (698) (877)

 at June 30th 2006 1,787 - 21,680 7,876 31,343

 at July 1st 2006 1,787 - 21,680 7,876 31,343

 Charge for the year 407 - 4,109 1,038 5,554

 Disposal adjustments - - (2,945) (10) (2,955)

 at june 30th 2007 2,194 - 22,844 8,904 33,942

 net book values

 at june 30th 2007 37,748 251,225 17,961 8,779 315,713

 at June 30th 2006 38,155 - 15,418 7,135 60,708

 P R o P e R t Y ,  P l a n t  a n D  e q u I P m e n t  continued



 4 2    notes   t o  t h e  f i n a n c i a l  s t a t e m e n t s  

 t h e  c o m p a n y  buildings buildings furniture & motor total

    in progress equipment vehicles 

    mRs000 mRs000 mRs000 mRs000

 cost

 at July 1st 2005 39,942 - 18,431 5,645 64,018

 additions - - 626 - 626

 Disposals - - (218) - (218)

 at June 30th 2006 39,942 - 18,839 5,645 64,426

 at July 1st 2006 39,942 - 18,839 5,645 64,426

 additions - 251,225 689 - 251,914

 Disposals - - (1,752) - (1,752)

 at june 30th 2007 39,942 251,225 17,776 5,645 314,588 

 depreciation

 at July 1st 2005 1,380 - 11,336 2,492 15,208

 Charge for the year 407 - 1,680 730 2,817

 Disposal adjustments - - (178) - (178)

 at June 30th 2006 1,787 - 12,838 3,222 17,847

 at July 1st 2006 1,787 - 12,838 3,222 17,847

 Charge for the year 407 - 1,636 316 2,359

 Disposal adjustments - - (1,521) - (1,521)

 at june 30th 2007 2,194 - 12,953 3,538 18,685

 net book values

 at june 30th 2007 37,748 251,225 4,823 2,107 295,903

 at June 30th 2006 38,155 - 6,001 2,423 46,579

  Borrowing costs of mRs10.9 million (2006: nil) (see note 20), arising on financing specifically entered into for the construction of Phase 

II, were capitalised during the year and are included in additions.

  a capitalisation rate of 10.25%/11.25% (2006: nil) was used representing the actual borrowing rate of the loan taken to finance the 

 project.
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 5  i n t a n g i b l e  a s s e t s

 t h e  g r o u p    computer software other total

     mRs000 mRs000 mRs000

 cost

 at July 1st 2005   225 - 225

 additions   9 4,178 4,187

 at June 30th 2006   234 4,178 4,412

 at July 1st 2006   234 4,178 4,412

 additions   251 - 251

 at june 30th 2007   485 4,178 4,663

 amortisation

 at July 1st 2005   74 - 74

 amortisation charge   40 - 40

 at June 30th 2006   114 - 114

 at July 1st 2006   114 - 114

 amortisation charge   45 - 45

 Impairment charge   - 264 264

 at june 30th 2007   159 264 423

 net book values

 at june 30th 2007   326 3,914 4,240

 at June 30th 2006   120 4,178 4,298

  other intangible assets relate to the consideration paid in respect of the acquisition of a customer list. at June 30th 2007, the directors 

have reviewed the list for impairment in accordance with ias 36, impairment of assets and an impairment charge arose in respect of one 

customer who discontinued his activities.

 amortisation and impairment charges are included in operating expenses in the income statement.



 6  i n v e s t m e n t s  i n  s u b s i d i a r i e s

 t h e  c o m p a n y     2007 2006

      mRs000 mRs000

 cost

 at July 1st 2006 and June 30th 2007    4,347 4,347

 subsidiaries of caudan development limited  nominal value direct indirect main

    of investment holding holding business

    mRs000 % % 

 Best sellers limited  25 - 100 property

 Caudan leisure limited  1,000 100 - leisure & property

 Caudan security services limited  100 100 - security

 Harbour Cruise limited  300 - 100 leisure

 security & Property Protection agency Co ltd  25 - 100 security

 société mauricienne d’entreprise Générale ltée  3,000 100 - investment

 société mauricienne d’entreprise Générale ltée and Best sellers limited did not trade during the year.

 all the subsidiaries are incorporated in the Republic of mauritius.

 all shares held in the subsidiaries are ordinary shares.

 4 4    notes   t o  t h e  f i n a n c i a l  s t a t e m e n t s  
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 7  i n v e s t m e n t s  i n  a s s o c i a t e

 t h e  g r o u p     2007 2006

       

      mRs000 mRs000

 cost

 at July 1st 2006 and June 30th 2007    19,076 19,076

 share of post acquisition reserves

 at July 1st 2006    (1,310) (737)

 share of profit for the year    9,320 10,724

 Dividends received    (8,663) (11,297)

 at june 30th 2007    (653) (1,310)

 net book value

 at june 30th 2007    18,423 17,766

 Investments in associate at June 30, 2007 include goodwill of mRs9,025,344 (2006: mRs9,025,344).

 the associated company of caudan development limited  class of shares held i n d i r e c t  h o l d i n g

      2007 2006

      % %

 le Caudan Waterfront Casino limited   ordinary 39.2 39.2

 the associate is incorporated in the Republic of mauritius.

 the group’s share of the results of its associate, which is unlisted, and its share of the assets (including goodwill and liabilities) are

 t h e  g r o u p   total assets total liabilities revenues profit

    mRs000 mRs000 mRs000 mRs000

 2007   72,922 48,952 156,032 26,425

 2006   74,116 54,470 157,830 23,979

 8  a v a i l a b l e - f o r - s a l e  f i n a n c i a l  a s s e t s

 g r o u p  a n d  c o m p a n y     2007 2006

      mRs000 mRs000

 quoted on the dem market

 at July 1st 2006    36,075 41,800

 Increase/(decrease) in fair value    1,675 (5,725)

 at june 30th 2007    37,750 36,075

  the available-for-sale financial assets represents 10% of the ordinary share capital (2006: 10%) and 20% of the preference share capi-

tal (2006: 20%) of tropical Paradise ltd, a company incorporated in the Republic of mauritius. the fair value of the securities are based 

on quoted market prices.
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 9  i n v e n t o r i e s

    t h e  g r o u p  t h e  c o m p a n y

    2007 2006 2007 2006

    mRs000 mRs000 mRs000 mRs000

 spares and accessories (at cost)  2,455 2,498 2,455 2,498

 Consumables  770 358 - -

 Goods for resale (at cost)  6,434 6,567 - -

 Goods for resale (at net realisable value)  11 27 11 27

    9,670 9,450 2,466 2,525

 Costs of inventories recognised as expense and included in 

 – cost of sales  8,956 7,659 - -

 – operating expenses  4,003 2,412 1,568 1,804

 1 0  t r a d e  a n d  o t h e r  r e c e i v a b l e s

    t h e  g r o u p  t h e  c o m p a n y

    2007 2006 2007 2006

    mRs000 mRs000 mRs000 mRs000

 trade receivables  23,390 22,282 5,282 4,374

 less: provision for impairment of receivables  (7,136) (5,922) (1,989) (1,201)

 trade receivables – net  16,254 16,360 3,293 3,173

 Prepayments  2,210 1,665 1,186 341

 Payments made on account  34,022 22,020 34,022 22,020

 Receivables from parent  - 30 - -

 Receivables from subsidiary less impairment  - - 126,829 138,465

 loan to subsidiary company receivable at call  - - 100,000 100,000

 other receivables  11,845 8,333 11,602 6,363

    64,331 48,408 276,932 270,362

  the charge in the income statement for impaired debts was mRs1,304,323 (2006: mRs1,338,811) for the group and  

mRs1,048,027 (2006: mRs419,472) for the company.
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 1 1  s h a r e  c a p i t a l

 g r o u p  &  c o m p a n y     2007 2006

      mRs000 mRs000

 authorised  1,000 million ordinary shares of mRe 1 each 1,000,000 1,000,000

 issued and fully paid  819.52 million ordinary shares of mRe 1 each 819,520 819,520

 1 2  r e t a i n e d  e a r n i n g s

    t h e  c o m p a n y  s u b s i d i a r i e s  a s s o c i a t e  t h e  g r o u p

   note mRs000 mRs000 mRs000 mRs000

 at July 1st 2006  900,169 286,179 (1,310) 1,185,038

 Profit attributable to shareholders  39,146 19,741 657 59,544

 Dividend proposed 17 (40,976) - - (40,976)

 at june 30th 2007  898,339 305,920 (653) 1,203,606



 4 8    notes   t o  t h e  f i n a n c i a l  s t a t e m e n t s  

 1 3  b o r r o w i n g s

    t h e  g r o u p  t h e  c o m p a n y

    2007 2006 2007 2006

   notes mRs000 mRs000 mRs000 mRs000

 Bank overdrafts a 20,413 51,600 20,410 51,600

 Bank loan B 76,442 112,337 76,442 104,337

 loan from parent payable at call C 243,900 - 243,900 -

 loan from related companies payable at call D 6,400 - 6,400 -

    347,155 163,937 347,152 155,937

 current

 Bank overdrafts  20,413 51,600 20,410 51,600

 Bank loan  31,144 36,637 31,144 28,637

 loan from parent payable at call  243,900 - 243,900 -

 loan from related companies payable at call  6,400 - 6,400 -

    301,857 88,237 301,854 80,237

 non-current

 Bank loan  45,298 75,700 45,298 75,700

 total borrowings  347,155 163,937 347,152 155,937

 a   bank overdrafts

 the bank overdrafts are secured by floating charges over the assets of the group.

 b   bank loan

    t h e  g r o u p  t h e  c o m p a n y

    2007 2006 2007 2006

    mRs000 mRs000 mRs000 mRs000

 repayable by instalments

  – within one year  31,144 36,637 31,144 28,637

 – between one and two years  36,031 32,413 36,031 32,413

 – between two and five years  9,267 43,287 9,267 43,287

    76,442 112,337 76,442 104,337

  the bank loan is secured by a floating charge over the assets of the group, bears interest at 13.75% p.a. at June 30th 2007  

(2006: 10.75%/12.25%).

 the fair value of these floating rate borrowings approximated their carrying values at the balance sheet date.

c   loan from parent payable at call

 the unsecured loan from parent is repayable at call and bears interest at 11.25% p.a.

d   loan from related companies payable at call

 the unsecured loan from related companies are repayable at call and bears interest at 11% p.a.
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 1 4  d e f e r r e d  i n c o m e  t a x  l i a b i l i t i e s

 Deferred income taxes are calculated on all temporary differences under the liability method at 15% (2006: 22.5%/15%).

 movement on the deferred income tax account  t h e  g r o u p  t h e  c o m p a n y

    2007 2006 2007 2006

   note mRs000 mRs000 mRs000 mRs000

 at July 1st 2006  116,931 182,143 101,270 167,163

 Charge/(credit) to income statement 21 933 (65,212) (132) (65,893)

 at june 30th 2007  117,864 116,931 101,138 101,270

 deferred income tax liabilities   at July 1st charge/(credit) at june 30th

     2006 to income  2007

      statement

     mRs000 mRs000 mRs000

 t h e  g r o u p

 accelerated capital allowances   10,069 1,058 11,127

 Provisions   (1,157) (568) (1,725)

 tax losses carried forward   (2,133) 443 (1,690)

 fair value gains   110,152 - 110,152

     116,931 933 117,864

 t h e  c o m p a n y

 accelerated capital allowances   9,237 206 9,443

 Provisions   (348) (338) (686)

 fair value gains   92,381 - 92,381

     101,270 (132) 101,138

  Deferred income tax has been recognised in the consolidated financial statements in respect of certain subsidiaries, that have made 

losses in the current year, as the directors believe that future taxable profits will be available in these companies, against which the 

unused tax losses can be utilised.
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 1 5  r e t i r e m e n t  b e n e f i t  o b l i g a t i o n s

    t h e  g r o u p  t h e  c o m p a n y

    2007 2006 2007 2006

   note mRs000 mRs000 mRs000 mRs000

 amounts recognised in the balance sheet

 other post retirement benefits  1,763 1,348 511 512

 other post-retirement benefits  

 amounts recognised in the income statement

 Release in respect of leavers  (64) 14 (6) 7

 underprovision in respect of prior years  479 626 5 248

 total included in staff costs 19a 415 640 (1) 255

 movement in the liability recognised in the balance sheet

 at July 1st, 2006  1,348 799 512 284

 expense for the year  415 640 (1) 255 

 severance allowance paid  - (91) - (27)

 at june 30th, 2007  1,763 1,348 511 512

  other post retirement benefits comprise severance allowances payable under the labour act.

 1 6  t r a d e  a n d  o t h e r  p a y a b l e s

    t h e  g r o u p  t h e  c o m p a n y

    2007 2006 2007 2006

    mRs000 mRs000 mRs000 mRs000

 amounts owed to parent  3,247 296 3,215 296

 amounts owed to subsidiaries  - - 3,190 3,190

 social security and other taxes  1,805 1,402 406 112

 Defined contribution plan  533 180 169 85 

 accrued expenses  88,548 30,972 75,934 20,982

    94,133 32,850 82,914 24,665

 trade payables are interest free and have settlement dates within one year.
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 1 7  d i v i d e n d  p r o p o s e d

      2007 2006

      mRs000 mRs000

 final ordinary dividend of mRe 0.05 per share (2006: mRe 0.05)   40,976 40,976

 1 8  d i v i d e n d  i n c o m e

    t h e  g r o u p  t h e  c o m p a n y

    2007 2006 2007 2006

    mRs000 mRs000 mRs000 mRs000

 Dividend income on available-for-sale financial assets  3,150 1,200 3,150 1,200

 dividend income received 

 ordinary shares  750 - 750 -

 Cumulative preference shares  2,400 1,200 2,400 1,200

    3,150 1,200 3,150 1,200
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 1 9  o p e r a t i n g  p r o f i t

    t h e  g r o u p  t h e  c o m p a n y

    2007 2006 2007 2006

   notes mRs000 mRs000 mRs000 mRs000

 operating profit is arrived at 

 after crediting

 Rental income  147,261 141,175 96,522 93,640

 Profit on disposal of property, plant and equipment  17 94 - -

 and after charging

 Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 4 5,554 6,015 2,359 2,817

 amortisation of prepaid operating lease payments 3 6 6 6 6

 loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment  8 - - -

 auditors’ remuneration  503 481 220 220

 operating lease rentals  – land  2,458 1,836 2,458 1,836

 Bad and doubtful debts written off  80 261 18 95

 Bad and doubtful debts recovered  - (55) - (50)

 Impairment loss on receivables  1,304 1,339 1,048 419

 Impairment loss on inventories  2,139 1,855 1,541 1,375

 Property, plant and equipment written off  919 40 123 40

 Repairs and maintenance on property, plant

 and equipment  281 953 31 103

 staff costs 19a 73,452 56,369 14,809 13,476

 A   analysis of staff costs  t h e  g r o u p  t h e  c o m p a n y

    2007 2006 2007 2006

    mRs000 mRs000 mRs000 mRs000

 Wages and salaries  66,866 50,895 13,265 11,783

 social security costs  3,806 2,964 585 550

 Pension costs

 Defined contribution plan  2,365 1,870 960 888

 other post retirement benefits 15 415 640 (1) 255

    73,452 56,369 14,809 13,476

 the number of employees at the end of the year was  548 473 71 69



 c a u d a n  d e v e l o p m e n t  l i m i t e d  2 0 0 7  5 3  

 2 0  f i n a n c e  i n c o m e  a n d  c o s t s

    t h e  g r o u p  t h e  c o m p a n y

    2007 2006 2007 2006

   note mRs000 mRs000 mRs000 mRs000

 finance costs

 Interest expense

 Bank overdrafts  2,664 2,318 2,660 2,316

 Bank loans  12,546 15,275 12,373 13,918

 other loan at call  13,845 1,268 13,845 1,268

    29,055 18,861 28,878 17,502

 less interest capitalised 4 (10,850) - (10,850) -

    18,205 18,861 18,028 17,502

 finance income

 Interest income  (202) (88) (12,992) (11,105)
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 2 1  i n c o m e  t a x  ( e x p e n s e ) / c r e d i t

    t h e  g r o u p  t h e  c o m p a n y

    2007 2006 2007 2006

   note mRs000 mRs000 mRs000 mRs000

 Based on the profit for the year, as adjusted

 for tax purposes at 15%  (12,264) (12,485) (10,666) (11,069)

 over/(under)provision  33 (8) 21 -

 Deferred tax movement for the year 14 (933) 65,212 132 65,893

 (Charge)/credit for the year  (13,164) 52,719 (10,513) 54,824

 deferred tax (charge)/credit

 accelerated capital allowances  (1,058) 4,157 (206) 4,603

 Provisions  568 (176) 338 (297)

 tax losses carried forward  (443) (356) - -

 fair value gains  - 61,587 - 61,587

    (933) 65,212 132 65,893

 reconciliation between the effective rate of income tax of the group of 18.1% (2006: (71.1%)) and the company of 21.2% 

 (2006: (110.5%)) and the applicable income tax rate of 22.5% for the group and company (2006: 25%)

 as a percentage of profit before income tax  t h e  g r o u p  t h e  c o m p a n y

    2007 2006 2007 2006

    % % % %

 Income tax rate  22.5 25.0 22.5 25.0

 impact of

 Results of subsidiary taxed at different rates  (2.1) (2.7) - -

 Results of associate taxed at different rates  (1.9) (2.1) - -

 Disallowable items  0.5 0.8 0.1 0.8

 Investment allowances  - (0.7) - (0.1)

 exempt income  (1.0) (0.4) (1.4) (0.6)

 effect of using different tax rate for computing deferred tax  - (91.2) - 

(135.9)

 underprovision of deferred income tax  0.1 0.2 - 0.3

 average effective income tax rate  18.1 (71.1) 21.2 (110.5)
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 2 2  e a r n i n g s  p e r  s h a r e

 t h e  g r o u p     2007 2006

      mRs000 mRs000

  a   earnings per share is calculated on the basis of the group profit for the year and the number of  

shares in issue and ranking for dividends during the two years under review.

 Profit attributable to shareholders    59,544 126,850

 number of ordinary shares in issue    819,520 819,520

   b   adjusted earnings per share is calculated on the basis of the group profit for the year excluding  

fair value adjustments and the number of shares in issue and ranking for dividends during the  

two years under review.

 Profit attributable to shareholders    59,544 126,850

 effect of using different tax rate for computing deferred tax on fair value gains   - 

(61,587)

 earnings excluding fair value adjustments    59,544 65,263

 number of ordinary shares in issue    819,520 819,520
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 2 3  s e g m e n t  i n f o r m a t i o n

 2007   property security eliminations total

    mRs000 mRs000 mRs000 mRs000

 Revenues

 external sales  147,261 77,753 - 225,014

 Intersegment sales  - 11,165 (11,165) -

 total revenue  147,261 88,918 (11,165) 225,014

 operating profit  75,169 3,072 - 78,241

 other income  3,150 - - 3,150

 segment result  78,319 3,072 - 81,391

 share of profit of associate     9,320

       90,711

 finance costs – net     (18,003)

 Profit before income tax     72,708

 Income tax expense     (13,164)

 Profit attributable to shareholders     59,544

     property security total

     mRs000 mRs000 mRs000

 segment assets   2,574,206 42,006 2,616,212

 associate     18,423

       2,634,635

 segment liabilities   557,224 3,691 560,915

 Current income tax liabilities   9,006 - 9,006

 Dividend proposed     40,976

       610,897

 Capital expenditure   252,622 9,265 261,887

 Depreciation    2,801 3,062 5,863
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 2006    property security eliminations total 

    mRs000 mRs000 mRs000 mRs000

 Revenues

 external sales  141,175 57,373 - 198,548

 Intersegment sales  - 10,557 (10,557) -

 total revenue  141,175 67,930 (10,557) 198,548

 operating profit  76,911 4,069 - 80,980

 other income  1,200 - - 1,200

 segment result  78,111 4,069 - 82,180

 share of profit of associate     10,724

       92,904

 finance costs – net     (18,773)

 Profit before income tax     74,131

 Income tax credit     52,719

 Profit attributable to shareholders     126,850

     property security total

     mRs000 mRs000 mRs000

 segment assets   2,318,057 36,199 2,354,256

 associate     17,766

       2,372,022

 segment liabilities   312,913 2,153 315,066

 Current income tax liabilities   12,485 - 12,485

 Dividend proposed     40,976

       368,527

 Capital expenditure   519 11,931 12,450

 Depreciation    3,211 2,844 6,055

 all the activities of the group are carried out in mauritius.
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 2 4  c o m m i t m e n t s

 capital   t h e  g r o u p  t h e  c o m p a n y

    2007 2006 2007 2006

    mRs000 mRs000 mRs000 mRs000

 Commitment in respect of future capital expenditure authorised 

 by the directors and not provided in the financial statements 518,853 680,000 518,853 680,000

 operating leases    g r o u p  &  c o m p a n y   

      2007 2006

      mRs000 mRs000

 

 future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases

 not later than one year    2,908 2,908

 later than one year and not later than two years    2,908 2,908

 later than two years and not later than five years    6,715 8,723

 later than five years    450 1,349

      12,981 15,888

  the lease is in respect of land, at le Caudan Waterfront which is for an initial period of twenty years expiring on June 30th 2014 and 

is renewable for four further periods of ten years, and at Riche terre which is for an initial period of twenty years expiring on may 31st 

2011 and is renewable for two periods of twenty years and a third period of thirty nine years.

 2 5  p a r e n t  a n d  u l t i m a t e  p a r e n t 

  the directors regard Promotion and Development ltd, which is incorporated in the Republic of mauritius, as the parent and ultimate par-

ent.
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 2 6  t h r e e - y e a r  s u m m a r y  o f  p u b l i s h e d  r e s u l t s  a n d  a s s e t s  a n d  l i a b i l i t i e s

 t h e  g r o u p    2007 2006 2005 

     mRs000 mRs000 mRs000

 income statement

 turnover   225,014 198,548 172,742

 Profit before income tax   72,708 74,131 561,665

 share of profit of associate   9,320 10,724 15,246

 Income tax (expense)/credit   (13,164) 52,719 (110,566)

 Profit attributable to shareholders   59,544 126,850 451,099

 Rate of dividend (%)   5.0 5.0 5.0

 Dividend per share (mRe)   0.050 0.050 0.050

 earnings per share (mRe)   0.073 0.155 0.550

 adjusted earnings per share (mRe)   0.073 0.080 0.090

 balance sheet

 non-current assets   2,559,962 2,312,999 2,327,469

 Current assets   74,673 59,023 34,542

 total assets   2,634,635 2,372,022 2,362,011

 total equity   2,023,738 2,003,495 1,923,346

 non-current liabilities   164,925 193,979 294,082

 Current liabilities   445,972 174,548 144,583

 total equity and liabilities   2,634,635 2,372,022 2,362,011
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  operating management interest loan loan emoluments

  expenses fees expense received repaid to and benefits

  mRs000 mRs000 mRs000 mRs000 mRs000 mRs000

  2,458 9,417 13,731 324,110 80,210 -

  - - - - - -

  - - - - - -

  410 - 15,154 - 35,895

  1,140 - - - - -

  - - - - - 18,207

  1,536 5,114 1,268 104,900 104,900 -

  - - - - - -

  - - - - - -

  204 - 18,861 - 42,350 -

  520 - - - - -

  - - - - - 10,995

 outstanding balances in respect of related party transactions at the balance sheet date

     receivables   loan payable   payables 

     from related  to related to related

     companies companies companies

     mRs000 mRs000 mRs000

 2007

 Parent    30 243,900 3,247

 associate   - - -

 associate of parent   498 - -

 shareholders with significant influence   - 76,442 -

 others    - 6,400 -

 2006

 Parent    30 - 296

 associate   - - 15

 associate of parent   1,155 - -

 shareholders with significant influence   - 112,337 -

 others    - - -
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 2 8  i n c o r p o r a t i o n

  the company is incorporated in the Republic of mauritius under the mauritian Companies act 2001 as a public company with  

limited liability.

 2 9  c u r r e n c y

 the financial statements are presented in thousands of mauritian rupees.

 3 0  d i r e c t o r s  o f  s u b s i d i a r i e s

 directors of subsidiaries holding office at the end of the accounting period

 caudan leisure limited

 René leclézio

 Jocelyne martin

 caudan security services limited & security and property protection agency co ltd

 Philippe de labauve d’arifat

 René leclézio

 appanah Yerriah

 harbour cruise limited

 Philippe de labauve d’arifat

 René leclézio

 société mauricienne d’entreprise générale ltée & best sellers limited

 arnaud Dalais

 René leclézio





 6 4     

m e e t i n g

   notice is hereby given that the annual meeting of Caudan Development limited will be held at its registered office, 

 11–15 sir William newton street, Port louis on friday, December 28th 2007 at 10.30 hrs, for the following purposes

 1

  to approve the minutes of the last annual meeting.

 2

   to consider and approve the group’s and company’s financial statements for the year ended June 

30th 2007, including the annual report and the auditors’ report.

 3

   to ratify the dividends for the year ended June 30th 2007 declared by the board of directors and 

paid in august 2007.

 4

    to reappoint messrs René leclézio, Jean-Pierre montocchio and antoine seeyave who retire in 

terms of the articles of the company and being eligible offer themselves for re-election.

 5

   to reappoint messrs Carrim a Currimjee, antoine Harel and adolphe Vallet who are over 70, 

as directors of the company until the next annual meeting, in terms of section 138(6) of the 

Companies act 2001. 

 

 6

   to reappoint messrs PricewaterhouseCoopers as auditor of the company and authorize the  

board of directors to fix their remuneration.

  members entitled to attend the vote at the meeting may appoint proxies to attend and vote for them. the instrument appointing a proxy 

shall be deposited at the registered office not less than twenty four hours before the day fixed for the meeting or else that instrument 

shall not be treated as valid.

 By order of the board

 Jocelyne martin    Company Secretary

o f  t H e  s H a R e H o l D e R s


